

News from the Office of Adam J. Bello Monroe County Executive



For immediate release: *November 10, 2021*

FINAL DAY TO APPLY FOR EPPI 2.0 RENTAL ASSISTANCE IS FRIDAY, NOV. 12

ROCHESTER, NY —The final day to apply for help from the joint Monroe County/City of Rochester Emergency Rental Assistance Program (EPPI 2.0) is Friday, Nov. 12, 2021, Monroe County Executive Adam Bello and Mayor Lovely Warren announced today.

Since the program's inception in March, more than \$25 million has been provided to more than 5,300 individuals and families facing eviction due to financial pressures from the COVID-19 pandemic. Another 1,000 households, totaling \$4.4 million in arrears have been approved and are awaiting payment. An additional 3,200 applications are still pending approval, and once those are processed, the program's remaining federal funding will be exhausted.

"Ensuring that county residents who faced serious economic losses due to the pandemic could stay in their homes has helped keep our communities safer and stronger," said County Executive Bello. "The EPPI 2.0 program has been a lifeline, not just for tenants, but for the many mom and pop landlords who sustained financial losses through no fault of their own. I thank Sens. Charles Schumer and Kirsten Gillibrand, as well as Rep. Joseph Morelle, for helping secure the vital federal dollars that funded this program. That money helped stabilize families and individuals from Webster to Hamlin and every community in between. While the EPPI 2.0 application period expires this week, I still encourage anyone facing eviction to call 211 to access other rental assistance programs they may qualify for."

Residents facing eviction may still call 211 to speak with telecounselors about alternate sources of rental help. New York State's moratorium on COVID-related evictions expires January 15, 2022. Tenants who are behind on their rent but have the ability to pay or make payment arrangements with their landlords are encouraged to do so.

Landlords urged to visit <u>nysrenthelp.otda.ny.gov</u> to learn more about Landlord Rental Assistance Program (LRAP) aid available from New York State.

EPPI 2.0 History

In September 2020, Monroe County Executive Bello spearheaded an eviction prevention pilot model using \$6 million of the county's federal Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) act funding. Later that year, the federal government provided \$16 million to Monroe County and \$6 million to the City of Rochester to help working families at risk of eviction stay in their homes. The American Rescue Plan passed in March gave an additional \$12.5 million to the county and \$4.8 million to the City in order to keep offering rental assistance for months to come.

Using the framework developed under Bello's initial program, the City and County pooled their resources in early 2021 to create the unified, efficient and cost-effective EPPI 2.0. The County and City then partnered with the 211/Lifeline call center and 17 local non-profit agencies to help screen potential applicants, complete applications and provide direct relief payments to property owners on behalf of their qualified residential tenants.

Taken together, Bello's pilot program and EPPI 2.0 have provided almost \$47 million in rental relief to Monroe County residents.

EPPI 2.0 Data

- More than 12,000 distinct households have applied for assistance, representing households in every ZIP code within Monroe County
- About 3,300 applications were disqualified for not meeting program criteria, or because processors could not reach the original applicant for follow-up
- About 75% of all approved applications came from households with gross monthly incomes of less than 50% of the area median income, or about \$3,055 for a family of four
- ZIP Codes with the highest number of applications include 14621, 14609, 14611, 14613, 14608 and 14606

-30-

Media inquiries:

Gary Walker, Director of Communications
GaryWalker@MonroeCounty.gov
(585) 753-1064

Meaghan M. McDermott, Deputy Director of Communications

<u>MeaghanMcDermott@MonroeCounty.gov</u>
(585) 469-4365